
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Date and Time :- Tuesday, 30 June 2020, at 3.30 p.m.
Venue:- Virtual Meeting
Membership:- Councillors Cusworth, Elliot, M. Elliott, Jarvis and 

Watson (Chair)
Contact Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor

01709 807339 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk

The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

To receive the apologies of any Panel Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 5)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 04 February 2020, and to approve them as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings.

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Exclusion of the press and public 

To determine whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any part of the agenda.

5. LAC Council Update (Pages 6 - 11)

To receive an update from the Looked After Children’s Council.
 

6. COVID-19 Update (Pages 12 - 16)

To consider a report on LAC Healthcare during COVID-19.

 



7. Corporate Parenting Performance Report - April 2020 (Pages 17 - 37)
To consider a report providing a summary of performance for key performance 
indicators across Looked After Children (LAC) services.

8. Review of LADO Process and its Impact on Foster Carer Retention 

To receive a verbal update detailing the findings of a review of the LADO 
Process and its impact on foster carer retention in the Borough.

9. Settled Status for Looked After Children who are E.U. Citizens (Pages 38 - 
40)

To receive a report updating the Panel on progress towards a settlement 
scheme for Looked After Children who are also citizens of the European Union.

10. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

11. Date and time of the next meeting 

The next virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be held on 1 
September 2020, commencing at 3.30 pm.

Sharon Kemp,
Chief Executive.  



1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
Tuesday, 4th February, 2020

Present:- Councillor Watson (in the Chair); Councillors Elliot and Jarvis.

Apologies were received from Councillors Cusworth and M. Elliott. 

36.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 
2019 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be approved 
as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

38.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items on the agenda which required exclusion of the press 
or public.

39.   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S PROMISES - ANNEMARIE LUBANSKI 

The Panel considered an update from the Strategic Director of Adult 
Care, Housing and Public Health in respect of Looked after Children and 
Adult Care. 

This report aimed to dispel misconceptions about the demographic of 
people served by Adult Care, Housing and Public Health directorate. The 
demographic was not solely related to housing adults with disabilities, as 
was often assumed to be the case. Serving the demographic 
meaningfully required services to be open to expanding on traditional 
kinds of assessments in order to get outcomes for the people who may 
not fit the conventional demographic for other kinds of services. This was 
cited as a response to the changing needs of young people.

In discussion of this report, Members sought to learn more about 
emerging trends in housing needs. The response was that bungalows 
and single person housing was in demand because of the implications of 
the government’s policy change in respect of the so-called bedroom tax. 
Currently, there was a need for Adult Care involvement in placements for 
young people. 

 Page 1 Agenda Item 2



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20 2

Members sought more information in respect of the age at which the 
screening process occurred and whether this was responsive to the 
needs of young people. The response referenced a dataset that provided 
insight as to how many individuals would be coming into care. Early 
screening conversations were beginning at an earlier stage with 14 year 
olds, rather than 16 or 17 years. It was noted that whilst most adults did 
not reach acute mental health need, the biggest growth trend was in the 
number of young people who have mental and emotional health needs 
for care. 

It was noted that health and social care services must therefore inform 
each other. In order to provide earlier identification of individuals with 
needs. Placements could add stability to a young person’s life, but such 
placements end at 18 years. The trajectory for services needed to be 
less focused on residential provision and ethos of the service was that 
“everyone deserves their own front door whatever that looks like.” 

Resolved:-

That the update from the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and 
Public Health be noted. 

40.   CORPORATE PARENTING PRINCIPLES - SHARON SANDELL 

The Panel considered a document which sets forth Corporate Parenting 
Principles developed in consultation with Looked After Children. 

Resolved:-

1. That the document be noted.

2. That any comments on the document are welcomed and may be 
forwarded to the document owner.

41.   ILACS SELF-ASSESSMENT 

The Panel considered an update on the revised self-assessment based 
on Ofsted's framework and guidance for inspecting local authority 
services for children in need of help and protection, children in care and 
care leavers. The self-assessment identified actions for the upcoming 
year.

Resolved:- 

That the update be noted.

Page 2



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20

42.   LEGALITY AND STATUS OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 

Consideration was given to an update on efforts to obtain settled status 
for Looked After Children who are EU citizens. The EU settlement scheme 
launched last year, bringing with it the need to ensure suitable identity 
documents are held by the EU citizens currently in care.

In discussion, clarification was sought around the process of applying for 
Settled Status for the children and young people through to adulthood. 
Further information was also supplied as to the definition of “nationality” 
for the children in care. Settled Status does not remove their citizenship in 
another country other than the United Kingdom. Settled Status prevents 
the Looked After Children, when they turn 18, from being then deported to 
a country in which they have never lived and may have no home, family or 
safety. Even so, Looked After Children sometimes have to return to their 
country of origin to get the required stamp for Settled Status. For this 
reason, officers stressed the need to build flexibility into their plans to help 
Looked After Children receive Settled Status. 

Consideration was also given to information regarding the status of two 
Looked After Children not currently placed at a registered or regulated 
placement. Officers emphasised that these are the most difficult and 
vulnerable children and that the lengths to which Children’s Services have 
gone to find a more appropriate placement are indeed considerable. 
Although the efforts are great to make emergency arrangements, these 
are more costly than the regulated ones. These decisions are made in 
extremis, when there is no other option, and when the risk and 
safeguarding of the child is great. Officers provided assurance that a 
written report will be forthcoming at the next meeting of the Panel.

Resolved:- 

1. That the information be noted.

2. That a written update on Settled Status for Looked After Children 
who are EU citizens be received at the next meeting of the Panel. 

43.   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE FEBRUARY 2020 

The Panel considered a presentation from the LAC Council that provided 
an update on recent activities and topics including the Caring Language 
Campaign, Total Respect Training, Free Leisure Pass for Looked After 
Young People and Care Leavers, and recent changes to LAC pocket 
money allowances. The Council also provided an update on longer term 
projects including the Residential Accommodation Development Project 
and Corporate Parenting Promises Inspection. These projects aim to 
improve the experience for all the Looked After Children. 

Page 3



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20 4

The Panel discussed the latest feedback about the interest in the Leisure 
Passes: in Partnership Board, a number of members welcomed the 
raising of the idea. It may be a protracted process, but the idea may grow 
to be wider than just gyms and swimming passes--to include museums 
and cultural centres and events. 

Resolved:-

1. That the content of the presentation be noted.

2. That the Chair attend the upcoming meeting of the LAC Council to 
chat about allowances.

44.   CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Consideration was given to the end of December Performance Report. 
The report’s positive low numbers indicate a positive outlook for being 
able to discharge a number of children in the near future. Figures and 
statistics regarding care leavers were summarised for the Panel. 

In discussion, further information was sought as to the data collection and 
collation processes used to compile the report. 

Clarification was provided around the reasons for the total of 15 recent 
foster carer resignations, offsetting the total of 15 new foster carers, as 
well as for the number of social workers leaving the service.

A distinction was made around measures of timeliness in the report: that 
early permanence plans bring these figures down, and that, although the 
number of days is slightly higher than our target number of days, the 
service continues to place more children who are categorized as hard-to-
place. Timeliness is measured only in placements that end in adoption. 
This means that a new placement is Day 1 of the timeliness measure.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

45.   REVIEW OF LADO PROCESS AND ITS IMPACT ON FOSTER CARER 
RETENTION 

Resolved:-

That this review be tabled until the next meeting so that Cllr. V. Cusworth 
may chair the discussion of this review.

46.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 4



5 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20

47.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be on 31 March 
2020 at Rotherham Town Hall.

Page 5



Pa
ge

1

Summary
The LAC Council and Lil’ LAC Club have creatively adapted the way we are engaging with each 
other during the Coronavirus Lockdown. Instead of meeting as groups in venues we have been 
meeting up for daily Activities and LAC Council weekly meetings on Zoom! We have engaged in 
partnership working with Charlotte Elliot CEO of Affinity 2020 who have consulted with our young 
people and provided daily Zoom Activities for Rotherham LAC.  We have enjoyed the support from  
Charlee Bewsher, Regional Children in Care Council, Youth Work Unit to provide Zoom Spaces to 
enable Rotherham LAC Council meetings to go ahead. LAC Council Voice & Influence work has 
continued with their LAC VOICE Residential Newsletter, Neglect Strategy Co-production, engaging 
with the interview process with Social Care Staff.  However,  Campaigns of LACC Caring Language 
Campaign, LAC Free Leisure Pass Campaign & Know Your Entitlement have had to take a back 
seat temporarily as we have worked through supporting our Looked After Chi
[...]
 
 

 
Public Report 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

 
Council Report    
 
Corporate Parenting Performance 
 
Title   
 
Corporate Parenting Performance Report – 30th June 2020 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
 
Report Author(s) 
Cathryn Woodward (Performance and Data Officer – Social Care) 
Rebecca Wall (Head of Safeguarding Quality and Learning) 
 
 
Ward(s) Affected  
All 
 
Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of performance for key performance 

indicators across Looked After Children (LAC) services. It should be read in 
conjunction with the accompanying performance data report at Appendix A 
which provides trend data, graphical analysis and benchmarking data 
against national and statistical neighbour averages where possible. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Panel is asked to receive the report and accompanying dataset 

(Appendix A) and consider issues arising. 
 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix A – Corporate Parenting Monthly Performance Report – April 2020 
 
Background Papers 
 
Ofsted Improvement Letter 
Children’s Social Care Monthly Performance Reports 
 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 9 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel  
No 
 
Council Approval Required No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public No  

Page 18



Page 3 of 9 
 

Title:   Corporate Parenting Performance Report – April 2020 

1. Recommendations  
 
1.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to receive the report and 

accompanying dataset (Appendix A) and consider issues arising. 
 
 

2. Background 

2.1 This report provides evidence to the council’s commitment to improvement 
and providing performance information to enable scrutiny of the 
improvements and the impact on the outcomes for children and young 
people in care.  It should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
performance data report which provides trend 
[...]
therham has a local standard to ensure that each Personal 

Education Plan (PEP) is of good quality and refreshed every term 
(rather than the annual minimum standard).   
 

3.6.2 At the end of the Spring Term, 96.5% of eligible LAC population had 
a Personal Education Plan and 82.6% of LAC had a PEP meeting 
during the term.  However, these are provisional figures as the 
Virtual School is currently checking the exceptions lists to rectify 
any anomalies which means we could see an increase in this figure. 

 
3.6.3 During the spring term, 7.1% of sessions were lost due to absence 

for those children who have been LAC continuously for the previous 
12 months.  

Page 21



Page 6 of 9 
 

 
3.6.4 For the same cohort, 19.1% of LAC were classed as persistent 

absentees in the spring term. This means they missed 10% or more 
of their sessions.  

 
3.6.5 Of those who were LAC for at least 12 months, 14.5% had at least 

one fixed term exclusion during the spring term.   
 

3.6.6 7.2% of all LAC were on reduced timetable arrangements during 
the spring term.  

 
3.6.7 Since the start of Covid-19, there have not been any exclusions and 

attendance are not being reported in the same way. As a result, 
figures for exclusions, persistent absence and reduced provision 
will see a significant reduction for the summer term. 

 
 

3.7 Care Leavers 
     

3.7.1 The number of care leavers in April increased to 325.  
 

3.7.2 The performance of Pathway Plans reduced slightly to 92.6% of 
care leavers having a plan and 91.4% having an up to date plan at 
the end of April.   
 

3.7.3 Care leavers in suitable accommodation has seen a slight 
improvement (+0.9%).  

 
3.7.4 Through May there has been targeted work within the LAC service 

and IRO's lead by the Service Manager for Leaving care. This is to 
ensure a focus on timely completion of needs assessments and 
pathway plans by the LAC service. This is also being supported at 
senior management level via the residentia
[...]
ken to ensure data is as accurate as possible every month, delays in data input can result in changes in figures 
when reports are re-run retrospectively. To combat this at least  two individual months data is rerun for each indicator.

As at Month End: April 2020

CPP Monthly Performance Report - Apr 2020 I1.xlsx 1 of 12

P
age 26



Performance Summary As at Month End: April 2020

*'DOT' - Direction of travel represents the direction of 'performance' since the previous month with reference to the polarity of 'good' performance for that measure. Colours have been added to help distinguish better and worse performance. Key Below;-

 - improvement in performance / increase in numbers

 - no movement - numbers stable with last month

 - decline in performance, not on target / decrease in numbers

Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 YTD Red Amber Target
Green 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 STAT 

NEIGH AVE
BEST STAT 

NEIGH NAT AVE
NAT TOP 

QTILE 
THRESHOL

6.1 Number of Looked After Children Info Count 605 595 604 -  n/a 432 488 627 642 595

6.2 Rate of Looked After Children per 10,000 population aged under 18 
(Council Plan Indicator)

Low Rate per 
10,000 106.2 104.5 106.1 -  99.1 76.6 86.6 110.8 112.7 104.5 92.0 59.0 65.0 -

6.3 Admissions of Looked After Children Info Count 11 18 19 19  n/a 208 262 330 271 214

6.4 Number of children who have ceased to be Looked After Children High Count 14 27 12 12  n/a 192 215 194 254 259

6.5 Percentage of LAC who have ceased to be looked after due to permanence 
(Special Guardianship Order, Residence Order, Adoption)

High Percentage 35.7% 22.2% 25.0% 25.0%  <33% 33%> 35%+ 40.1% 27.9% 27.3% 31.5% 32.4%

6.6 Number of SGOs started (Legal Status) High Count 6 5 2 2  - - 67 62 69

6.7 Percentage of LAC who have ceased to be looked after due to a Special 
Guardianship Order

High Percentage 28.6% 3.7% 16.7% 16.7%  - 9.8% 8.2% 13.1% 16.2% 12.3% 
(2017)

22.0% 
(2017)

12.0% 
(2017)

17.0% 
(2017)

6.8 LAC cases reviewed within timescale
[...]
of some Home 
Office services, mainly the postal application route and telephony support from 
the Resolution Centre 

 Support from embassies in relation to administering applications for new or 
replacement ID documents has been withdrawn or significantly reduced

 CYPS Social Work has reduced face to face visits therefore reducing support 
available to progress digital or paper-based applications

3.  Key Actions and Timelines 

3.1  Progress applications as far as possible through virtual completion of paper 
forms, prioritising Looked After Children approaching 18 years of age and 
ensuring those that have left the care of the local authority have support in place 
to complete an application.

 Continue to work with Virtual School Rotherham and more general school 
attendance data to provide proof of residency for Looked After Children eligible to 
apply to the EU Settlement Scheme.

Page 39



 Follow up a request to the Home Office to check whether juvenile criminal activity 
is considered as part of the application checks.

4.  Recommendations: What are we going to do about it?

4.1  That Corporate Parenting Panel note the information contained within the briefing 
report and seek further assurance from the assistant director for children’s social 
care at subsequent meetings of the panel. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 LAC Council Update
	LAC Newsletter march2 2020 (002)

	6 COVID-19 Update
	7 Corporate Parenting Performance Report - April 2020
	CPP Monthly Performance Report - Apr 2020 I1
	Title Page
	Performance Summary
	LAC
	LAC-REVIEW PLAN VISIT
	LAC-HEALTH
	LAC-EDUCATION
	LAC-PLACEMENTS
	FOSTERING
	ADOPTIONS
	CARE LEAVERS
	CASELOADS


	9 Settled Status for Looked After Children who are E.U. Citizens



Minutes of the meeting


1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 30/06/20

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
Tuesday, 30th June, 2020

Present:- Councillor Watson (in the Chair); Councillors Cusworth, Elliot, M. Elliott and 
Jarvis.

Apologies for absence:- Sally Hodges and Sue Wilson 

48.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4 February 2020, were 
approved as a true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

49.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

50.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items for which it was necessary to exclude members of 
the press or public.

51.   LAC COUNCIL UPDATE 

An update on the activities of the LAC Council was presented for the 
information of the panel. It was noted that for the next virtual meeting it 
would be arranged to have the LAC representatives themselves in 
attendance.

52.   COVID-19 UPDATE 

An update was provided for the information of the Panel as to the 
developments pertaining to health care for Looked After Children and 
Young People, especially in view of COVID-19. The Panel were first 
presented with a reflection on a positive outcome of a conference event, 
prior to COVID-19, to which the LAC Council contributed. The panel were 
also informed of the status of ongoing collaboration among designated 
nurses to streamline data collection and processing. A new named doctor 
and three staff nurses will be newly added to the team designated for 
Looked After Children and Young People to provide continuity and 
consistency. These developments took into consideration the voice of the 
Young People, who stated they desired to have continuity with staff rather 
than telling their story over and over to a new staff member at each visit. 
The staff were therefore able to become specialists and improve quality 
by changing their language in specific ways, standardising data 
maintenance procedures, and making the experience more child-friendly. 
A few face-to-face contacts were resuming, but video and phone contacts 
would be continued as desired. It was noted that the services have been 
successfully provided throughout and despite the COVID-19 crisis to a 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 30/06/20 2

very high standard despite the accompanying challenges. Discussions 
were taking place around Young People’s needs as they return to school. 
It was considered how technology-mediated communication may be 
enduringly useful in providing the service in the future. It was noted that 
these efforts have been essential safeguarding work and will inform our 
delivery of services in the future. 

53.   CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL 2020 

The Panel considered a performance report and data that was presented 
for information. The pathways of children through care were examined, 
and comparisons with the previous month’s performance numbers were 
supplied. Further comparisons with national targets as well as with 
performance numbers from last year were also noted. Where applicable, it 
was noted that COVID-19 had influenced some statistics such as the 
lower number of dental visits during a period in which dentists had been 
closed. Visits in general had dropped for that reason. During lockdown, 
IROs were not traveling out of areas. As there were virtual reviews 
undertaken, there was no need to cancel reviews, which was a benefit to 
children that was reflected in the numbers. It was noted that the use of 
various technology and social media allowed the collection of feedback 
directly from the young people at varying points in the review process. It 
was advised that education performance numbers were measured by the 
term rather than by the month, therefore those numbers would be 
reflected next month. It was emphasised that mitigating efforts around diet 
and care could help during this period of not being able to go to the 
dentist. It was also observed that dental care in South Yorkshire has been 
a neglected area among the general population, and that some children 
possibly needed to be prioritised to be seen by dentists because of prior 
neglect. It was further emphasised that for Looked After Children who had 
not had a PEP meeting conducted, this was in most cases because they 
had ceased to be looked after before a PEP meeting could be conducted 
for that year, or because they came into care just after the cycle had been 
completed. Finally a word of praise was offered by the Chair who noted 
for the record his thanks to staff who have been tirelessly providing these 
services.

54.   REVIEW OF LADO PROCESS AND ITS IMPACT ON FOSTER CARER 
RETENTION 

Attention was given to a report presented by Councillor Victoria Cusworth, 
regarding the findings of a subcommittee review on the LADO process. 
Concerns that some foster carers had received inadequate support had 
been investigated as part of this review. The sub-group had met 4 times 
over 8 months and had consulted with officers and partners. 

The process required that all allegations were thoroughly investigated in a 
fair and balanced way and involved parties informed of the outcomes. It 
was assured that consistency and continuity was provided throughout the 
shift from the single designated LADO officer to the current process in 



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 30/06/20

which a single manager oversaw the allegation through to the end of the 
investigation. Logs were kept so that patterns and trends could be 
noticed.  

Details were provided regarding praise that this system had garnered for 
exemplary good practice. There had been a subsequent decline in de-
registrations and resignations of foster carers. It was noted that a fine 
balance had been established and maintained between safeguarding the 
young people and supporting the foster carers.

In discussion, it was clarified that, if there were a breakdown or an 
unplanned move, such cases automatically were reported back to the 
Fostering Panel. To provide assurance, without going into case detail, 
officers offered to provide a general overview of LADO case figures that 
go through these processes. 

55.   SETTLED STATUS FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN WHO ARE E.U. 
CITIZENS 

Attention was given to a report updating the panel of progress towards 
settled status for Looked After Children who are also citizens of the 
European Union. It was noted that following the planned departure of the 
United Kingdom from the European Union it was important to arrange 
settled status for children in care of the authority who would otherwise 
possibly be required to return to a country of origin in which they have no 
experience or family connections. 

Work has been completed in order to identify the cohort of children in 
need of settled status. Of the 65 paper applications received, 30 of those 
had been completed, with the aim to have the rest completed by the end 
of July. Feedback from the Home Office has been positive, with requests 
for Rotherham MBC staff to support others in the region. 

The pandemic has interrupted work, and has resulted in suspension in 
some operations of services associated with the Home Office and relevant 
Embassies throughout the European Union. Further updates are 
forthcoming to the Panel at subsequent meetings. Of 79 children in total, 
we were not yet approaching half having had their paperwork resolved. 

In discussion, it was wondered if extensions might be allowed in view of 
the extenuating situation. Assurance was provided that these children’s 
needs are being progressed according to the original timeline. If it did so 
happen that the paperwork could not be completed on the current 
timeline, these children would still be in care with no risk of immediate 
deportation. In such a situation, the applications would then have to be 
progressed under the new circumstances, but there was no reason at this 
time to anticipate that eventuality will be necessary.



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 30/06/20 4

56.   URGENT BUSINESS 

It was the view of the Chair that a call-out regarding recruitment for 
membership of the Fostering Panel would be appropriate and much 
appreciated.  

57.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced the next virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel will be held on 1 September 2020, commencing at 3.30 pm.


